

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 25 1995

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 84,373

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner

vs.

FERNANDO FERNANDEZ,
LEONARDO FRANQUI,
PABLO SAN MARTIN, and
RICARDO GONZALEZ,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THIRD
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
CONFLICT CERTIFIED

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

RANDALL SUTTON
Florida Bar No. 0766070
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
401 N. W. 2nd Avenue, Suite N921
P.O. Box 013241
Miami, Florida 33101
(305) 377-5441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii-iv

ARGUMENT

THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT SECTION 921.141(7), FLA. STAT., THE "VICTIM IMPACT" STATUTE, COULD NOT BE APPLIED TO RESPONDENTS' TRIAL WHERE THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED PRIOR TO THE ENACTMENT OF THE STATUTE WITHOUT VIOLATING *EX POST FACTO* PRINCIPLES, WHERE THE STATUTE IS NOT SUBSTANTIVE IN NATURE.

A. Respondents' argument regarding jurisdiction is not proper in a case where the district court has certified conflict, and in any event is without merit. 1

B. The application of § 921.141(7), Fla. Stat., to Respondents does not violate *ex post facto* principles. 3

C. Section 921.141(7), Fla. Stat., does not establish an impermissible nonstatutory aggravating circumstance. 5

D. Section 921.141(7) is not impermissibly vague. 7

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496, 107 S. Ct. 2529, 96 L. Ed. 2d 440 (1987)	5-6
Burns v. State, 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	5
Cuda v. State, 639 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1994)	8
Dobbert v. Florida, 432 U.S. 282, 97 S. Ct. 2290, 53 L. Ed. 2d 344 (1977)	4
Dugger v. Williams, 593 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991)	4
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U. S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 968, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1982)	10
Espinosa v. Florida, 505 U.S. _____, 112 S. Ct. 2926, 120 L. Ed. 2d (1992)	8
Glendening v. State, 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988)	4
Haggerty v. State, 531 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	9
Hopt v. Utah, 110 U.S. 574, 4 S. Ct. 202, 28 L. Ed. 262 (1884))	4
Jackson v. State, 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	4
Locklin v. Pridgeon, 158 Fla. 737, 30 So. 2d 102 (1947)	8
Miller v. Florida, 482 U.S. 423, 107 S. Ct. 2446, 96 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1987)	4, 9
Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. _____, 111 S. Ct. 2597, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1991)	5-12

Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S. —, 112 S. Ct. 2114, 117 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1992)	12
South Carolina v. Gathers, 490 U.S. 805, 109 S. Ct. 2207, 104 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1989)	5-6
State v. Maxwell, 19 Fla. L. Weekly D1706 (Fla. 4th DCA August 10, 1994)	2-3
Talavera v. Wainwright, 468 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1972)	3
Taylor v. State, 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	6
Thompson v. Missouri, 171 U.S. 380, 18 S. Ct. 922, 43 L. Ed. 204 (1898)	5
Valle v. State, 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.	1
§ 921.141(5), Fla. Stat.	4, 9
§ 921.141(7), Fla. Stat.	4-7, 9
R. 9.030(b)(A)(vi), Fla. R. App. P.	1
